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   Project #21-039 
          Renewal Mixed Use Housing 

Located at approximately 89 West 300 South 
 

 
REPORT SUMMARY… 
Project Name: Renewal Mixed Use Housing 
Proponent / Owner: Christian Wilson / Rod Rounds, DHZ LLC, Triiio Group  
Project Address: ~ 89 West 300 South 
Request: Design Review Permit 
Current Zoning: Mixed Use (MU) 
Type of Action: 
Hearing Date 

Quasi-Judicial   
August 12, 2021 

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review 
Permit for Project #21-039, Renewal Mixed Use Housing, in the Mixed Use (MU) zone located 
at approximately 89 West 300 South, TIN #02-048-0004, 02-048-0006 - 0013. 
 
Current Land use adjoining the subject property 

North: COM: Commercial Uses East: COM: Commercial Uses  

South: MR-12: Residential Uses  West: PUB: High School/Rec Center 

 
History & Project Proposal  
In February 2021, this project site was rezoned from MR-12 & COM to MU. The rezoned eight 
(8) parcels total 1.83 acres. The properties currently contain five older residential structures, one 
commercial structure and two vacant parcels.  The project site fronts onto both 300 South and 
100 West. The proposal includes a new four-story mixed-use building with 69 residential 
dwelling units and 8 commercial units, rear loading garages, rear surface parking lot and site 
landscaping. Their proposal states that the primary purpose of this project is to provide 
affordable housing in the downtown area and reduce the need for personal vehicular 
transportation.  

 
Figure 1 shows the proposed building from the intersection of 100 W. 300 S.  

 
Mixed Use Zone 
The Logan City Land Development Code (LDC) entitles property within the Mixed Use (MU) 
zoning district with certain development rights. The MU zone allows a mix of residential and 
commercial uses in compact urban development patterns. Minimum residential densities and a 
range of commercial uses are allowed for the intention of serving neighborhood populations and 
creating dense walkable housing options.  
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Density & Density Bonuses  
The LDC sets a base density in the MU zone at 5-30 units (min-max) per acre of land. At 1.83 
acres, the potential density ranges from a minimum of 9 units up to a maximum density of 54.9 
units. Maximum potential density with full bonuses would equal 73 units. The LDC requires a 
minimum of 1,500 SF of commercial space in the MU zone for project sites under three (3) 
acres in size. The LDC permits a residential density bonus of up to 10 additional units per acre. 
LDC 17.10.100 states: A residential density bonus of up to 10 additional units per acre may be 
permitted if all buildings fronting onto a public street have street facing commercial space on the 
ground floor with a minimum depth of 50’ and residential above (vertical mixed use). 
 
Density Bonus Calculation: 
The proposed building is approximately 63 feet in depth and has a total frontage (both streets) 
width of 416 feet. The bonus only applies to the first 50 feet of depth. Being an “L” shaped 
corner building, there is a 50-foot overlap bonus area. Considering only the bonus depth and the 
frontage overlap, the total square footage equals 18,300 SF (366 x 50). The ground floor plan 
shows a variety of spaces that include a café, office/retail suites, elevators, stairways, fitness 
room, bike storage room, model unit/leasing office and rear loading parking garages. This area 
breakdown includes, office/retail 9,800 SF, Café 1,200 SF, Fitness 1,200 SF, Elevator/Lobby 
1,100 SF, Bike Storage 1,200 SF, Leasing Office/Model Unit 1,200 SF, and Garage Space 
2,600 SF. The Planning Commission will need to determine what constitutes “commercial 
space” on the ground floor in order to accurately determine the appropriate density bonus for 
this project. Once qualifiers are determined, a bonus ratio can be applied to the project. 
 
Possible density bonus qualifiers for the total 18,300 SF of bonus area (18.3 bonus units). 

1. Retail/Office 9,800 SF = 53.55% (9.8 units) 
2. Café 1,200 SF = 6.55% (1.2 units) 
3. Elevator/Stairway (must be on first floor) = 1100 SF = 6.01% (1.1 units) 

Total for top three = 12.1 bonus units plus base 54.9 units = 67 dwelling units 
4. Leasing Office/Model/Manager = 1,200 SF 6.55% (1.20 units)  
5. Fitness Room 1,200 SF = 6.55% (1.20 units) 

Total for top five = 14.5 bonus units plus base 54.9 units = 69 dwelling units 
6. Bike Storage 1,200 SF = 6.55% (1.20 units) 
7. Garages 2,600 SF = 14.20% (2.60 units) 

Total for all = 18.3 bonus units plus base 54.9 units = 73 dwelling units 
 
Staff considers the elevators and stairways as mandatory space because one has to access 
those on the ground floor. The top two uses of retail/office/café are unquestionably commercial 
in nature. The lower 4 uses are questionable commercial uses based on the context of the 
project. Every mixed use or residential project is going to have some ground floor “accessory” 
types of uses and/or amenities such as lobby, hallways, stairs, mechanical, mail area, lounges, 
fitness, rec space, etc., and which should be encouraged in order to make a residential project 
more livable and desirable. The conflict is from a strict reading of the code language (17.10.100) 
that says, “all buildings fronting onto a public street have street facing commercial space on the 
ground floor with a minimum depth of 50’”. This was raised in a previous project and so there is 
currently a pending LDC amendment application before the Planning Commission that attempts 
to address this issue in the Commercial zone by allocating an 80/20 split - no less than 80% of 
the building footprint shall be devoted to commercial leaving 20% of the floor area for residential 
amenities.  
 
Height Transitions  
The LDC 17.09-060 limits building heights within 150 feet of a Neighborhood Residential 
(single-family) zoning district. To the southwest of this site and across the intersection of is 
single-family zoning, so therefore the 150-foot offset crosses onto this property approximately 
35 horizontal feet (circular shape). Within the 150-foot radius, buildings are limited to 35 feet in 
height. The proposal shows the building height stepping down from 4-stories to 3-stories in the 
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southwest corner of the building.  As conditioned with all permanent building 
structures/materials in this 150-foot radius be at heights of 35 feet or less the project meets the 
requirements of the LDC.  
 
Building Frontage 
The LDC requires a minimum 60% building frontage in the MU zone to create urban spaces with 
architectural mass framing streetscapes. This requirement also results in surface parking lots 
being less visually prominent and more subordinate to primary buildings. The proposed project 
has two street frontages (100 West & 300 South) with 78% building frontage along 100 West 
and 55% building frontage along 300 South. If you average the total frontage, they equal 66% 
and comply with code. As conditioned with frontage averages at 60% or more, the project 
complies with the LDC. 
 
Setbacks 
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the MU zone are as follows 
(as measured from property lines): 
Front (min-max):  0-10’ 
Side:    8’ 
Rear:    10’ 
Parking (front):  10’ 
Parking (side/rear):  5’ 
 
The proposed building and parking area are shown at the following: 
Front (south):   0’ (approx. 2 ½ feet from existing sidewalk) 
Corner (west):   0’ (approx. 1 foot from the existing sidewalk) 
Side (east):   212’ 
Rear:    47’ 
Parking (front):  10’ 
Parking (side/rear):  5 & 3’ 
 
The proposed project meets all setbacks except for the north rear parking setback. The LDC 
17.32 allows parking setbacks to be adjusted by the Planning Commission if additional 
landscaping and features such as berms/walls are installed to sufficiently screen/buffer parking 
lots or if adjacent to existing parking lots setbacks can be eliminated but total interior 
landscaping minimums applies. As conditioned with minimum parking lot landscaping the 
project complies with the LDC.  
 
Lot Coverage 
The LDC 17.10.100 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 60% (building(s) footprint) in the 
MU zone. The proposed building footprint is approximately 22,900 SF on the 1.83-acre (79,714 
SF) project site resulting in a 29% lot coverage. As submitted, the project complies with the lot 
coverage maximums in the LDC.  
 
Parking Requirements 
The LDC requires 1.5 parking stalls for dwelling units containing one-bedroom or less and 2.0 
parking stalls for dwelling units containing two bedrooms or more in the MU zone. Commercial 
parking requirements are based on the commercial uses within the building. Common 
commercial parking requirements are 1.0 parking stalls per every 300 SF of office space and 
1.0 parking stalls per every 250 SF of retail space. The LDC 17.31.040 requires bike 
racks/parking areas for mixed use developments. 
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Figure 2 shows the proposed site plan at 89 W 300 S  

 
The proposed project shows 20 two-bedroom units and 49 one-bedroom units for a total 
residential parking stall requirement of 114 stalls. Commercial area on the first floor (minus the 
garages) and including the fitness, leasing office is approximately 15,800 SF. At one (1) stall per 
every 300 SF (office, fitness centers) the commercial areas would require 53 parking stalls for a 
grand total of 167 stalls. The plan shows a total of 141 parking stalls (surface and garage). At 
141, parking would be 84% of the standard. The Director of Community Development has 
indicated that because of the location of this project, currently available on-street parking and 
alternative transportation options (bike and bus) available nearby, this project would be eligible 
for up to a 15% reduction as allowed by the LDC but that final approval would be granted after a 
review of the building permit. If the unit count and parking numbers, including a request for an 
alternative parking plan, exceeds the 15% reduction, the Planning Commission will need to 
make the decision on accepting or rejecting the alternative parking plan. The outcome of the 
density bonus decision could also impact final parking requirements for this project. The final 
street design for 300 South will likely include more turning lane space resulting in the reduction 
of on-street parking availability. As conditioned with final parking approvals based on building 
permit plans, the parking requirements comply with the LDC.  
 
Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation  
The LDC 17.30 require projects to provide pedestrian and street connectivity. The proposed site 
layout places the building near the sidewalk edge making walking quick and convenient. The 
east entrance into the stairway corridor does not connect to the adjacent sidewalk along 300 
South. As conditioned with a sidewalk connection at the east side of the building, the project 
meets the requirements in the LDC.  
 
Building Elevations 
The LDC 17.12 indicates that buildings in the MU zone shall vary from one another, have four-
sided architecture and a mix of materials. Acceptable building materials are masonry, stucco, 
fiber-cement board, wood and metal. Material mixes shall wrap all four sides of buildings and 
blank walls exceeding 40 linear feet are prohibited. Vertical dimensions of blank wall shall not 
exceed 12 feet and roof forms should be varied for visual interest. Buildings shall be oriented to 
the street with primary entrances facing towards the street. Secondary entrances should face 
the side or rear. Commercial/Mixed Use buildings are required to have 50% transparency 
(fenestration) along ground-floor street frontages and residential buildings are required to have 
15% transparency along street frontages. The proposed building elevations show numerous 
design features and at least 50% fenestration along ground floor street facing areas with the 
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exception of the northwest portion of the building (approx. 48 feet). That area, which is shown 
as the leasing office, does not contain fenestration along the street. As conditioned with 50% 
fenestration along 100 West, the project meets the requirements in the LDC.   
 
Open Space & Landscaping   
The LDC 17.07.090 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in 
the MU zone. The LDC 17.35 generally describes open space as vegetation or landscaped 
areas, while useable outdoor space is typically decking, patios and other similar outdoor 
amenities. The 1.83-acre project site requires 7,971 SF of open space and 7,971 SF of outdoor 
space totaling 15,942 SF of open and outdoor space. For 1.83, 36 trees and 91 
shrubs/perennials/ornamental grasses would be required as per the LDC. The project only 
shows conceptual open space and landscaping areas for this submittal. As conditioned with full 
open space and landscaping, the project meets the requirements of the LDC. 
 
Lighting 
The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety 
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding 
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source, 
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range 
between 0.5 – 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As 
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the 
requirements of the LDC.  
 
AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies: 
 

●   Environmental  ●   Water 

●   Engineering  ●   Fire 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of 
this report, no comments have been received.       
 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 
Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 7/31/21, posted on the City’s website and 
the Utah Public Meeting website on 8/2/21, and mailed to property owners within 300 feet on 
7/26/21.  

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following 
conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission. 

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are 
available in the Community Development Department. 

2. The Planning Commission will determine what ground floor commercial uses qualify for 
the available bonus density out of the seven listed above. Once determined, bonus 
density is conditioned on those uses and associated square footages.  

3. All permanent building structures within the 150-foot radius to NR-6 zoning shall be less 
than 35 feet in height. Movable features like patio furniture and umbrellas are permitted 
within these areas.   

4. The building entire frontage shall average 60% or more. 
5. Final parking approvals for both residential and commercial uses will be granted at the 

building permit phase and will comply with LDC all regulations and allowances granted 
to staff. If parking is more than 15% below the standard, the applicant shall return to the 
Planning Commission for new approvals.  

6. A sidewalk connection between 300 South and the east building entrance shall be made. 
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7. The ground floor commercial areas of the building shall have 50% transparency along 
the street facing portions.  

8. Ground floor height shall be at least 12 feet tall. 
9. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall 

be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the 
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following: 

a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 15.942 SF.  
b) 36 trees and 91 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.  
c) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall 

contained within the surface parking area as per LDC. 
d) A Type “D” buffer shall be used for areas of the parking lot with a setback less 

than 5 feet.  
10. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing, 

walls and landscaping. 
11. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of 

view from the street or screen from view from the street.  
12. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast 

light onto adjacent properties.   
13. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and 

permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code. 
14. Fencing shall be provided along the west side at six feet for safety and buffering purposes. 

Along the east side a decorative fence with enhance landscaping shall be installed along 
the railroad border.  

15. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located away from public 
streets and buffered from view.   

16. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall 
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies 
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Environmental —contact 716-9761 

• Minimum 60 ft. straight on access required. Approach must be level, no down or 
uphill slopes. 

• Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep. 
Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep. 

• Place bollards in the back of enclosure to protect walls. 

• Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open 
during the collection process.  

▪ Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so 
gates must be designed to open completely.  

b. Engineering —contact 716-9160 

• Provide storm water detention/retention per Logan City Standards for this 
development.  This includes the onsite retention of the 90% storm utilizing Low 
Impact Design methods 

• Provide water rights for this development to the City in accordance with Land 
Development Code 17.29.210.  The City will accept an in-lieu fee for this requirement 
as approved by the City Engineer.  The City will give a credit for existing meters 
currently installed on property being developed.  If new development demands are 
less than existing demand, no water rights will be required. 

• Any existing City utility services not being used in the new development shall be 
capped at the City utility main for that utility. 

• City is in process of having a traffic study for possible warrants for all-way stop and/or 
a signalized intersection at 300 South.  City is anticipating that the intersection of 300 
South and 100 West will be signalized in the future, therefore, necessary right of way 
for signal poles, and turn lane shall be dedicated to the City.  City is in process of 
having a traffic study of possible warrants for and all-way stop or a signalized 
intersection at 300 South.   
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• Provide storm water maintenance agreement. 

• Work with City to combine adjacent accesses into a single access on 100 West 

• Work with City Engineer to complete boundary line adjustments of existing parcels 
into desired parcels for new development. 

c. Water —contact 716-9627 

• All commercial buildings water mains need to have their own RP (ASSE1013) 
backflow assembly installed and tested on the water main as it enters the building 
before any branch offs or possible connections. 
Properly sized drain required to serve this backflow assembly. Residential water 
services or (mains) must be totally separated from any commercial water mains. If 
residential buildings are three levels above finish grade or higher, their water mains 
must have backflow assemblies on the water mains also. Separate residential and 
commercial water systems (services). 

• All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard 
rated backflow assembly installed and tested.  All backflow assemblies must be 
tested within 10 days of turning water into them and annually thereafter. 

• Fire suppression systems that are connected to Logan City water (with no added 
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) backflow assembly installed and 
tested. Fire risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards. 

• All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah 
Amendments and the Utah Admin Code 309-305 during and after construction. 

• Project shall comply with all current plumbing codes, Utah State Amendments, Utah 
Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those 
pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection prevention. 

d. Fire—contact 716-9515 

• Fire sprinklers, fire alarms and fire hydrants with be reviewed in building permit 
submittals.  

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT 
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the 
administrative record for this project: 
1. The conditioned project will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties 

because of the building design, site layout, height transitions, landscaping, and setbacks.  
2. The Design Review and Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the 

Logan Municipal Code. 
3. The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.  
4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the MU designation within the Logan General 

Plan by providing services near high capacity roadways and is designed in way for easy 
circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.   

5. The conditioned project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open 
space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.  

6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code 
and the Municipal Code. 

7. 100 West and 300 South are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle infrastructure 
related to the land use.   

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information.  The report is to be 
used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meeting.  Additional information may be revealed by 
participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development 
reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with additional information at the Planning Commission meeting. 
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